violations of Exchange Rule 4.1 by Denning, in that Denning made 
recommendations to Customer G and Customer B to make two premature 
distributions from each of their IRA accounts, which disctributions were 
inappropriate business transactions.   

Sanction: A seven thousand five hundred dollar ($7,500) fine and a censure. 

I acknowledge that I have read the foregoing Letter of Consent, that no promise or 
inducement of any kind has been made to me by the Exchange or its staff, and that this 
Letter of Consent is voluntary on my part. 

I understand and acknowledge that the Committee's decision in this matter will become